COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

REQUEST OF KENTUCKY FRONTIER) CASE NO. GAS, LLC FOR DEVIATION FROM 807) 2011-00017 KAR 5:022, SECTION 13(17)(G)(4))

ORDER

Kentucky Frontier Gas, LLC ("Kentucky Frontier") has moved for an extension of time in which to respond to Commission Staff's Third Information Request. In support of its motion, Kentucky Frontier states that it has been involved in labor-intensive work that has been demanded by a matter unrelated to this case, which has made its ability to respond to this information request difficult. Kentucky Frontier has requested an extension of an additional 20 days in which to compile and complete its response to the outstanding information request.

Finding the requested extension reasonable and that cause exists to grant the motion, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that Kentucky Frontier's motion for an extension of time is granted and that it shall have until January 14, 2012 to file its response to Commission Staff's Third Information Request.

By the Commission

ENTERED

DEC 2'1 2011

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Executive Director

Larry J Rich Managing Member Kentucky Frontier Gas P.O. Box 408 Prestonsburg, KENTUCKY 41653